

No. 09-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MONICA LINDEEN, State Auditor,  
ex officio Commissioner of Insurance,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MEIR FEDER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
DAVID M. COOPER  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st St.  
New York, N.Y. 10017  
(212) 326-3939

SHAWN HANSON  
JONES DAY  
555 California St.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 626-3939

January 25, 2010

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW	
REVOLUTIONIZES ERISA’S REMEDIAL SCHEME BY PERMITTING STATE REGULATORS TO DICTATE, CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, UNIFORM <i>DE NOVO</i> FEDERAL COURT REVIEW .....	9
A. The Extraordinary Preemptive Force Of ERISA’s Civil Enforcement Scheme Invalidates Any State Law That Purports To Affect Or Enhance ERISA Remedies ...	9
B. Montana’s Attempt To Dictate <i>De Novo</i> Federal Court Review Of ERISA Benefits Denials Conflicts With ERISA’s Carefully Calibrated And Exclusively Federal Remedial Scheme.....	10

II.	THE DECISION BELOW HIGHLIGHTS A TENSION BETWEEN THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>GLENN</i> AND <i>RUSH PRUDENTIAL</i> THAT REQUIRES THIS COURT'S RESOLUTION.....	15
III.	THE ISSUE PRESENTED REQUIRES PROMPT RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT...	18
	CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX		
	<i>Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison</i> , 584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1a
	<i>Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Mont. 2008) .....	24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	20
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	passim
<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. Ross</i> , 558 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	passim
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1020 (2008).....	8, 14
<i>Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	passim
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	2
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 47 (1987).....	9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	passim
<i>Semien v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 436 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Stanley v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	20
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	14

<i>Vega v. Nat'l Life Services</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir 1999).....	20
--	----

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. 10-3-1116(3).....	19
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	5, 14, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) .....	3, 6, 9, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	3, 6, 7, 14
29 U.S.C. §1144(b)(2)(A) .....	6, 7
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 2001.3 .....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A § 4303 .....	18
Mich. Admin. Code § 500.2201-2202.....	18
N.J. Admin. Code § 11:4-58 (2007).....	18
S. Dak. Admin Code § 20:06:52:02.....	18
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-44-015 .....	18
Wyo. Stat. § 26-13-301.....	18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bulletin 103 - Full and Final Discretion Clauses in Group Health Contracts (Ind. Dep't of Ins. June 8, 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.in.gov/idoi/lookAtTheLaw-&lt;br/&gt;/pdfs/Bulletin103.pdf">http://www.in.gov/idoi/ lookAtTheLaw- /pdfs/Bulletin103.pdf</a> .....	18
Circular Letter No. 14 (State of N.Y. Ins. Dep't June 29, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ins.state.ny.us/cl06_14.htm">www.ins.state.ny.us/cl06_14.htm</a> .....	18

Commissioner’s Memorandum 2004-13H from the Hawaii Dep’t of Ins. On Discretionary Clauses in HMSA’s Agreement for Group Health Plan and Guide to Benefits (Dec. 8, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://hawaii.gov/dcca/areas/ins/commissioners_memo">http://hawaii.gov/dcca/ areas/ins/commissioners_memo</a> .....	18
COUCH ON INSURANCE § 180:3 (2008) .....	10
Insurance Journal, Ban of Discretionary Clauses in Insurance Contracts Sought in Texas (Nov. 30, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.insurancejournal.com/news/southcentral/2009/11/30/105624.htm">http://www.insurancejournal.com/news/sout hcentral/2009/11/30/105624.htm</a> .....	18
Joshua Foster, <i>ERISA, Trust Law, and the Appropriate Standard of Review: A De Novo Review of Why the Elimination of Discretionary Clauses Would Be an Abuse of Discretion</i> , 82 St. John’s L. Rev. 735 (2008) .....	20
Notice, Cal. Dep’t of Ins., Notice to Withdraw Approval and Order for Information (Feb. 27, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0250-insurers/0300-insurers/0200-bulletins/bulletin-notices-commiss-opinion/upload/Notice-February-27-2004.pdf">www.insurance.ca.gov/0250-insurers/0300- insurers/0200-bulletins/bulletin-notices- commiss-opinion/upload/Notice-February-27- 2004.pdf</a> .....	18
Roy F. Harman III, <i>The Debate over Deference in the ERISA Setting – Judicial Review of Decisions by Conflicted Fiduciaries</i> , 54 S.D. L. Rev. 1 (2009) .....	4
Scott J. Macey, <i>Plans and Claims Administration Post-LaRue and MetLife</i> , 25 Journal of Compensation and Benefits 6 (May/June 2009) .....	19



*Texas Advocate Seeks Ban on Insurers'  
Blanket Clauses*, Dallas Morning News (Dec.  
17, 2009) ..... 18
